R-507-2017
Original R-150-2014
Contract # 058-2014

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, made and entered into on this 5 72 -
day of August, 2017, by and between LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY
GOVERNMENT, an urban county government pursuant to KRS Chapter 674, and located at 200
East Main Street, Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky 40507 (hereinafter referred to as
"Government"), and GREENHOUSEL17, whose post office address is P.O Box 55190, 1.exington,
Kentucky 40555 (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor").

WHEREAS, Government and Contractor enteted into an Agreement dated April 8, 2014
(“Agreement”), in which the Contractor was allocated $67,900 in federal funds awarded to the
Government by the U.S. Department of Justice, Office on Violence Against Women, under the
Grants to Encourage Arrest Policies and Enforcement of Protection Ordets Program;

WHEREAS, Government and Contractor entered amended the agreement referenced
above on October 13, 2016 in which the Contractor was granted an extension to the Time of
Performance through September 30, 2017;

WHEREAS, Government has agreed to modify the “Payment” section in the
agreement, adjusting the allocation of dollar amounts between each activity;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutually agreed upon
promises, conditions, and covenants hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Article IV, “PAYMENT,” shall be amended 1n its entirety to read as follows:

It 1s expressly agreed and understood that the total amount to be paid by the
GOVERNMENT under this Agreement shall not exceed $67.900. The CONTRACTOR
shall invoice the GOVERNMENT monthly for the reimbursement of actual expenditures
incurred.  CONTRACTOR'’S mvoice must be for the expenses in the approved budget.
CONTRACTOR'’S invoice must include copies of payroll registers and signed timesheets for
personnel costs. CONTRACTOR must provide documentation of the costs of all fringe
benefits for which it 1s requesting reimbursement. Federal funds shall be used as follows:

1. Mental health and support services provided by a qualified counselor/mental health
professional for victims of sexual assault in the context of domestic violence at a rate
of up to $50/hour for approximately 108 hours ($8,400).

2. Supervision of LCSW student while providing individual counscling to victims to

domestic violence ($12,419.79).

Supportt a part-time victim advocate 15 hrs/week for a 3-year period (846,672.03).

4. $408.18 shall be used to provide staff and materials for support groups developed n
partnership with Bluegrass Rape Crisis Center for survivors of sexual assault within the
context of domestic violence.

e

2. In all other respects, except as specifically modified herein, the terms of the Agreement
dated April 8, 2014, shall remain in full force and effect with respect to the provisions
outlined therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties executed this Amendment at Lexington,
Kentucky, the day, month, and year above written.

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY
GOVERNMKNT

Jim Gray, 1\@

_ounty Council

Printed Name i Title

[\WPS1\HCD\GRANTS\FEDERAL\US DEPT OF JUSTICE\ARREST POL\GREENHOUSE 1 TMAMENDMENT JULY 2017\17-Amendment?2 to
Agreement with GH17.doc



